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the casing into the formation during installation of the wells and resulted in residual chlorine being 
captured during sampling. 
 
In a letter dated September 21, 2017 from Mr. Greg Cassidy of SCDHEC following submission of 
the RI Addendum, SCDHEC requested that monitoring wells MW-09-26 and MW-09-27 be 
evaluated and assessed for their ability to yield representative groundwater samples.  SCDHEC 
generally agreed with Amec Foster Wheeler’s discussion of the potential source of chloroform in 
the groundwater samples collected from these two wells.  SCDHEC further requested that if it is 
determined that the wells can produce representative groundwater, the wells should be resampled 
and the RI Report Addendum should be revised with the new results. 
 
This groundwater sampling report presents the results of the additional groundwater sampling 
conducted in monitoring wells MW-09-26 and MW-09-27. 
 
Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling 
 
On November 1, 2017, prior to purging and sampling each well, the depth to groundwater and 
total well depth were measured using an electronic water level indicator to calculate well and 
borehole volumes.  The water level meter was decontaminated with an Alconox® and water 
mixture and rinsed with potable water prior to starting activities and between each well.  The depth 
to groundwater was measured from a marked survey reference point at the top of well casing to 
the groundwater surface in each monitoring well.  Measurements were recorded to the nearest 
0.01 foot. 
 
The monitoring wells were purged prior to sampling to provide fresh formation water for analysis.  
A detailed description of the monitoring well purging and sampling procedures was included in 
Section B2 (pages B13 thru B16) of the Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) developed for the 
site activities.  Purging was conducted using the low flow/low stress purging method.  The low 
flow/low stress method consists of removing water from a monitoring well at a flow rate that does 
not exceed the recharge rate of the monitoring well.  The monitoring wells were purged with a 
bladder pump.  Purging was conducted until the pH, dissolved oxygen (DO), oxidation reduction 
potential (ORP), turbidity, and temperature measurements stabilized. 
 
During the November 1, 2017 sampling activities, field water quality parameters (pH, specific 
conductance, DO, ORP, and temperature) were measured for informational purposes using a YSI 
Professional Plus multi-meter.  Turbidity was measured with a Hach 2100Q turbidity meter.  The 
meters were calibrated daily according to the manufacturer’s instructions.  Purging was terminated 
and samples were collected for analysis when all water quality parameters were stabilized.  
Additionally, to evaluate the potential presence of elevated concentrations of chloroform, total 
residual chlorine concentrations were measured during purging using an Extech Instruments 
CL200-ExStik® chlorine meter.  To minimize the potential for cross-contamination between 
sampling locations, all disposable sampling equipment (tubing, gloves, etc.) was changed 
between each well. 
 
Following completion of purging activities, groundwater samples were collected into laboratory-
prepared and preserved sample containers and marked with a unique identifying number.  The 
samples were packed in a cooler with ice and shipped or delivered by courier under chain of 
custody protocol to Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. (AES) in Atlanta, Georgia for analysis 
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of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(USEPA) Method 8260B.  AES is a South Carolina-certified laboratory. 
 
Results 
 
The initial concentration of total residual chorine was measured at the onset of purging in 
monitoring well MW-09-26 at 0.29 parts per million (ppm).  Total residual chlorine concentrations 
at the time of sampling were 0.01 ppm (minimum detection limit of the instrument).  The pH at the 
time of sampling was 6.80 standard units (s.u.)  In MW-09-27, the initial concentration of total 
residual chlorine at the onset of purging was 0.02 ppm and at the time of sampling was 0.01 ppm 
with a pH at the time of sampling of 6.07 s.u.  Chloroform was not detected above the laboratory’s 
Reporting Limit (RL) in the groundwater sample from MW-09-26.  Chloroform was detected at a 
concentration of 1.7 micrograms per liter (µg/L) in the groundwater sample from MW-09-27.  For 
comparison purposes, chloroform concentrations from the February 2017 sampling of these two 
wells were 730 µg/L and 1,100 µg/L, respectively. 
 
Tetrachloroethene (perchloroethylene, or PCE) was detected above the laboratory’s RL in the 
groundwater sample from MW-09-27 at a concentration of 2.2 µg/L.  This concentration is below 
SCDHEC’s promulgated maximum concentration level (MCL) for PCE of 5 µg/L.  Other than 
chloroform and PCE in the sample from MW-09-27, no other VOCs were detected in either of the 
two monitoring wells.  The laboratory analytical results for these two wells, both from February 14, 
2017 and November 1, 2017, are summarized on the attached table (Table 1).  The laboratory’s 
report of analysis is attached. 
 
Investigative Derived Waste 
 
Investigative derived waste (IDW) generated during the groundwater sampling event consisted of 
monitoring well purge water and decontamination fluids that were containerized in a polyethylene 
tank, labeled, dated, and staged on the site pending disposal.  On November 21, 2017, A&D 
Environmental Services (SC), LLC (A&D) pumped out the polyethylene tank and transported 15 
gallons of non-hazardous purge water and decontamination fluids to its facility in Lexington, South 
Carolina for disposal.  A waste disposal manifest for IDW generated during the groundwater 
sampling event is attached. 
 
Findings 
 
The monitoring of total residual chlorine concentrations and pH during monitoring well purging 
activities, coupled with the chloroform results from the groundwater samples, indicate that 
monitoring wells MW-09-26 and MW-09-27 are capable of providing representative groundwater 
samples. 
 
Based on the results of the November 1, 2017 groundwater sampling, the interpretation of the 
PCE-impacted groundwater plume has not changed significantly.  However, Figure 7 and Figure 
10 of the RI Addendum have been revised and attached to this report.   
  





Laboratory SCDHEC
Method Units MCL 2/14/17 11/1/17 2/14/17 11/1/17

Benzene 8260 µg/L 5 <50 <1.0 <50 <1.0
Chloroform 8260 µg/L 80* 730 <1.0 1100 1.7
Methylene Chloride 8260 µg/L 5 <250 <5.0 <250 <5.0
Tetrachloroethene 8260 µg/L 5 <50 <1.0 <50 2.2
Toluene 8260 µg/L 1,000 <50 <1.0 <50 <1.0

Notes:
µg/L = micrograms per liter
SCDHEC = South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control
MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level (State Primary Drinking Water Regulations: R.61-58, October 2014)
* MCL for trihalomethanes
Bold values indicate detections above the Reporting Limit
Italic  values are estimated between the Method Detection Limit and Reporting Limit ("J" Flag)
Yellow shaded values exceed MCL

TABLE 1

Constituents

Summary of Monitoring Well Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Results

Former Vermont Bosch Site
Fountain Inn, South Carolina

Amec Foster Wheeler Project 6251161022.02.03

MW-09-26 MW-09-27

MW-09-26 and MW-09-27

Prepared By/Date: PSJ 11/09/17
Checked By/Date: LWC 11/09/17 



November 09, 2017

Dear Order No:

RE:

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received samples on  
for the analyses presented in following report.  

3

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated

Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits.  Any discrepancies associated with the 

analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a project Case Narrative.  AES’ 

certifications are as follows:

-South Carolina Certification number 98016003 for Clean Water Act and for Solid and Hazardous Waste, 

effective until 6/30/18.

These results relate only to the items tested.  This report may only be reproduced in full.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Project Manager

1711209

Paul Johnstone
AMEC Foster Wheeler

400 Executive Center Drive, Suite 200
Greenville SC 29615

RBTC - Ft. Inn

Ioana Pacurar

11/2/2017 10:25:00 AM

Paul Johnstone:
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•AES ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

3080 Presidential Drive Atlanta, GA 30340-3704

Phone: (770) 457-8177 /Toll-Free: (800) 972-4889 / Fax: (770) 457-8188

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Work Order:~q

-
COMPANY: ADDRESS:

A MEL. Fe>s~ WhALI<."- 400 ~Jt'v,- C<.,,-f.e.r Or.. ANALYSIS REQUESTED Visit our website

5'..;~ loc> www.aesatlanta.com for
1~= ~~~~~~~~~~~~d~l_~.5_C_2_._q_,_~~~ ~ d~n~da~ro~a~w ~
PHONE: EMAIL: •• ::> log in to your AESAccess .~
11';::-;-;:';-;:::-;:::-----:-------------+:::::::7:=:;---"":"'..,....--------:----t~ 0 account. 1:'
SAMPLEDBY: 'J , D SIGNATURE:",,? L)LJ '~ 8

~C!"'\ ow"U- ~ ~ ~ ~
SAMPLED: ~ ~ ~ ~ E

co Vi ~~ :;,
# SAMPLEID ;2 ~ ::: 8 PRESERVATION(see codes) z

DATE TIME l!l s ~ ~ tJ ••• REMARKS
8 ~ rr{II4+..•.

1 ib-o I , 1/./-/7 1000 X . W. X
2 MW-oQ-'2.' o-I-n 11(0)( \(j'W X
3 M."" -oCf-2..' 1/-147 It yo X \Qfv X
4 _

S

6

7 ,

B

9

10 \
.11 •

12

13

14

RELINQUISHEDBY: DATE/TIME: RECEIVEDBY: DATE/TIME: PROJECTINFORMATION RECEIPT

I - \ ,.- PROJECTNAME:

1. ~~ f)&WI\4 //-/-1] 1300 1. F~~ 1/-1-/7 v;~ RBTC.- f+.:I"'1\ Total#ofContainers

2. 2. j~ -... \11'2/r7. PROJECT#: '-2.511(P/OZ-"Z- Turnaround Time (TAT)RequestI~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~J~~~~~~~~~.~~~~~__(,~IJ1~D~~~~~~~~TEADDR5~ ~S~nda~SBu~neuDap

3. 3. \J - ~ (\ (i ~ ~2 BusinessDay Rush

" \ <... 51~ SENDREPORTTO: 1''''&.1 ::Jo~lI.si.::.n IZ.. ~ Next BusinessDayRush

SPECIALINSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: SHIPMENTMETHOD INVOICETO: ~ Same-Day Rush(auth req.]

OUT: / / VIA: (IFDIFFERENTFROMABOVE) ~_~{: . 1-~..!:~d.:0~t~h::er'=====::"'~~~~1

IN: / / VIA: ,.;, .• ' STATEPROGRAM(if any): ~ __

client ~ UPS USmail courier Greyhound E-mail? ~ Fax?~

other: QUOTE#: PO#: DATAPACKAGE:10110 1110 IVO

Submission of samples to the laboratory constitutes acceptance of AES'sTerms & Conditions. Samples received after 3PM or on Saturday are considered as received the following business day. If no TAT is marked on COC,AESwill proceed with standard TAT.

Samples are disposed of 30 days after completion of report unless other arangements are made.

Date' 11- I-I 7 Page of

Matrix Codes: A = Air GW = Groundwater SE= Sediment ~ SO= Soil SW = Surface Water WW = Waste Water W = Water (Blanks) DW = Drinking Water (Blanks) 0 = Other (specify)
Preservative Codes: H+I= Hydrochloric acid + ice I = Iceonly N = Nitric acid S+I= Sulfuric acid + ice S/M+I = Sodium Bisulfate/Methanol + ice 0 = Other (specify) NA = None

White Copy - Original; Yellow Copy - Client
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1711209-001

9-Nov-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date AnalyzedDFBatchIDUnitsQual
Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Aqueous

11/1/2017 10:00:00 AM

TB-01

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

RBTC - Ft. Inn

AMEC Foster Wheeler

Lab ID:

Project Name:

AnalystMDL

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.30

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.34

1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.43

1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.43

1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.40

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.39

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.68

1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.57

1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.45

1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.37

1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.35

1,3-Dichlorobenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.31

1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.33

2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP2.5

2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.67

4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.44

Acetone BRL 20 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP3.6

Benzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.37

Bromodichloromethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.25

Bromoform BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.19

Bromomethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.39

Carbon disulfide BRL 5.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.74

Carbon tetrachloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.29

Chlorobenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.42

Chloroethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.31

Chloroform BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.20

Chloromethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.21

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.28

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.31

Cyclohexane BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP1.0

Dibromochloromethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.43

Dichlorodifluoromethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.15

Ethylbenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.26

Freon-113 BRL 5.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.32

Isopropylbenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.43

m,p-Xylene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.60

Methyl acetate BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.42

Methyl tert-butyl ether BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.45

Methylcyclohexane BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.39

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Not detected at MDL

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated  value above quantitation range

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

 <        Less than Result value

 >      Greater than Result value

 J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

NC      Not confirmed Narr    See case narrative
Page 3 of 17



1711209-001

9-Nov-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date AnalyzedDFBatchIDUnitsQual
Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Aqueous

11/1/2017 10:00:00 AM

TB-01

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

RBTC - Ft. Inn

AMEC Foster Wheeler

Lab ID:

Project Name:

AnalystMDL

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP1.2

o-Xylene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.18

Styrene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.15

Tetrachloroethene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.46

Toluene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.39

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.30

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.32

Trichloroethene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.30

Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.18

Vinyl chloride BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0.30

  Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.1 70-130 %REC 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0

  Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 110 70-130 %REC 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0

  Surr: Toluene-d8 101 70-130 %REC 251057 1 11/07/2017 13:13 NP0

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Not detected at MDL

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated  value above quantitation range

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

 <        Less than Result value

 >      Greater than Result value

 J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

NC      Not confirmed Narr    See case narrative
Page 4 of 17



1711209-002

9-Nov-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date AnalyzedDFBatchIDUnitsQual
Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Groundwater

11/2/2017 11:00:00 AM

MW-09-26

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

RBTC - Ft. Inn

AMEC Foster Wheeler

Lab ID:

Project Name:

AnalystMDL

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.30

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.34

1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.43

1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.43

1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.40

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.39

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.68

1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.57

1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.45

1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.37

1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.35

1,3-Dichlorobenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.31

1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.33

2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP2.5

2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.67

4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.44

Acetone BRL 20 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP3.6

Benzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.37

Bromodichloromethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.25

Bromoform BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.19

Bromomethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.39

Carbon disulfide BRL 5.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.74

Carbon tetrachloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.29

Chlorobenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.42

Chloroethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.31

Chloroform BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.20

Chloromethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.21

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.28

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.31

Cyclohexane BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP1.0

Dibromochloromethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.43

Dichlorodifluoromethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.15

Ethylbenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.26

Freon-113 BRL 5.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.32

Isopropylbenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.43

m,p-Xylene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.60

Methyl acetate BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.42

Methyl tert-butyl ether BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.45

Methylcyclohexane BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.39

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Not detected at MDL

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated  value above quantitation range

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

 <        Less than Result value

 >      Greater than Result value

 J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

NC      Not confirmed Narr    See case narrative
Page 5 of 17



1711209-002

9-Nov-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date AnalyzedDFBatchIDUnitsQual
Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Groundwater

11/2/2017 11:00:00 AM

MW-09-26

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

RBTC - Ft. Inn

AMEC Foster Wheeler

Lab ID:

Project Name:

AnalystMDL

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP1.2

o-Xylene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.18

Styrene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.15

Tetrachloroethene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.46

Toluene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.39

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.30

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.32

Trichloroethene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.30

Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.18

Vinyl chloride BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0.30

  Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.9 70-130 %REC 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0

  Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 109 70-130 %REC 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0

  Surr: Toluene-d8 102 70-130 %REC 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:00 NP0

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Not detected at MDL

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated  value above quantitation range

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

 <        Less than Result value

 >      Greater than Result value

 J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

NC      Not confirmed Narr    See case narrative
Page 6 of 17



1711209-003

9-Nov-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date AnalyzedDFBatchIDUnitsQual
Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Groundwater

11/2/2017 11:40:00 AM

MW-09-27

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

RBTC - Ft. Inn

AMEC Foster Wheeler

Lab ID:

Project Name:

AnalystMDL

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.30

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.34

1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.43

1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.43

1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.40

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.39

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.68

1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.57

1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.45

1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.37

1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.35

1,3-Dichlorobenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.31

1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.33

2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP2.5

2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.67

4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.44

Acetone BRL 20 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP3.6

Benzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.37

Bromodichloromethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.25

Bromoform BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.19

Bromomethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.39

Carbon disulfide BRL 5.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.74

Carbon tetrachloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.29

Chlorobenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.42

Chloroethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.31

Chloroform 1.7 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.20

Chloromethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.21

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.28

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.31

Cyclohexane BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP1.0

Dibromochloromethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.43

Dichlorodifluoromethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.15

Ethylbenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.26

Freon-113 BRL 5.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.32

Isopropylbenzene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.43

m,p-Xylene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.60

Methyl acetate BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.42

Methyl tert-butyl ether BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.45

Methylcyclohexane BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.39

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Not detected at MDL

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated  value above quantitation range

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

 <        Less than Result value

 >      Greater than Result value

 J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

NC      Not confirmed Narr    See case narrative
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1711209-003

9-Nov-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date AnalyzedDFBatchIDUnitsQual
Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Groundwater

11/2/2017 11:40:00 AM

MW-09-27

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

RBTC - Ft. Inn

AMEC Foster Wheeler

Lab ID:

Project Name:

AnalystMDL

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP1.2

o-Xylene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.18

Styrene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.15

Tetrachloroethene 2.2 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.46

Toluene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.39

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.30

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 2.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.32

Trichloroethene BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.30

Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.18

Vinyl chloride BRL 1.0 ug/L 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0.30

  Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.6 70-130 %REC 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0

  Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 112 70-130 %REC 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0

  Surr: Toluene-d8 102 70-130 %REC 251057 1 11/07/2017 14:24 NP0

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Not detected at MDL

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated  value above quantitation range

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

 <        Less than Result value

 >      Greater than Result value

 J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

NC      Not confirmed Narr    See case narrative
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc             Date: 9-Nov-17

Analyses
Dilution 

Factor
BatchIDUnitsQual

Reporting 

Limit
Result MDL

SUMMARY OF ANALYTES DETECTED

1711209-003

Groundwater11/2/2017 11:40:00 AM

MW-09-27

Matrix:Collection Date:

Client Sample ID: Lab ID:

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Chloroform 1.7 1.0 ug/L 251057 10.20

Tetrachloroethene 2.2 1.0 ug/L 251057 10.46

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Below reporting limit

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr    See case narrative

NC      Not confirmed

 <        Less than Result value

>      Greater than Result value  J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
Page 9 of 17



SAMPLE/COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

1. Client Name: AES Work Order Number: 

2.  Carrier:   FedEx           UPS           USPS           Client          Courier          Other

Yes No N/A Details Comments

3. Shipping container/cooler received in good condition? damaged              leaking              other  

4. Custody seals present on shipping container?

5. Custody seals intact on shipping container?

6. Temperature blanks present?

7.
Cooler temperature(s) within limits of 0‐6⁰C? [See item 13 and 14 for 
temperature recordings.]

Cooling initiated for recently collected samples / ice 
present

8. Chain of Custody (COC) present?

9. Chain of Custody signed, dated, and timed when relinquished and received?

10. Sampler name and/or signature on COC?

11. Were all samples received within holding time?

12. TAT marked on the COC? If no TAT indicated, proceeded with standard TAT per Terms & Conditions.   

13. Cooler 1 Temperature                                  ⁰C             Cooler 2 Temperature                                  ⁰C             Cooler 3 Temperature                                  ⁰C             Cooler 4 Temperature                                  ⁰C

  Cooler 5 Temperature                                  ⁰C             Cooler 6 Temperature                                  ⁰C             Cooler 7 Temperature                                  ⁰C             Cooler 8 Temperature                                  ⁰C

15. Comments: 

I certify that I have completed sections 1‐15 (dated initials). 

Yes No N/A Details Comments

16. Were sample containers intact upon receipt?

17. Custody seals present on sample containers?

18. Custody seals intact on sample containers?

19. Do sample container labels match the COC?
incomplete info                illegible                          

no label                              other 
20. Are analyses requested indicated on the COC?

21. Were all of the samples listed on the COC received?
samples received but not listed on COC

samples listed on COC not received
22. Was the sample collection date/time noted?

23. Did we receive sufficient sample volume for indicated analyses?

24. Were samples received in appropriate containers?

25. Were VOA samples received without headspace (< 1/4" bubble)? 

26. Were trip blanks submitted? listed on COC                 not listed on COC

27. Comments: 

I certify that I have completed sections 16-27 (dated initials). 

Yes No N/A Details Comments

28. Have containers needing chemical preservation been checked? *

29. Containers meet preservation guidelines?

30. Was pH adjusted at Sample Receipt?

I certify that I have completed sections 28‐30 (dated initials). 
Page 10 of 17

Clear Save as

AMEC Foster Wheeler 1711209

■

1.4

14.

MJ 11/2/17

■

This section only applies to samples where pH can be
checked at Sample Receipt.

BU 11/02/17

* Note: Certain analyses require chemical preservation but must be checked in the laboratory and not upon Sample Receipt such as Coliforms, VOCs and Oil & Grease/TPH.
BU 11/02/17

Checklist 6.9.17 Rev 2 Locked



9-Nov-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Client:

BatchID:Workorder:

Project Name:
ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

RBTC - Ft. Inn

1711209

AMEC Foster Wheeler

251057

RPT Limit QualAnalyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit

SampleType: BatchID: Analysis Date: Seq No:TestCode: 251057MBLK 11/06/2017TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Units: Prep Date:Sample ID: Client ID: Run No:ug/L 11/06/2017 356091MB-251057

7845312

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0BRL

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0BRL

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0BRL

1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0BRL

1,1-Dichloroethene 2.0BRL

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0BRL

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1.0BRL

1,2-Dibromoethane 1.0BRL

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0BRL

1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0BRL

1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0BRL

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0BRL

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0BRL

2-Butanone 10BRL

2-Hexanone 10BRL

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 10BRL

Acetone 20BRL

Benzene 1.0BRL

Bromodichloromethane 1.0BRL

Bromoform 1.0BRL

Bromomethane 1.0BRL

Carbon disulfide 5.0BRL

Carbon tetrachloride 2.0BRL

Chlorobenzene 1.0BRL

Chloroethane 1.0BRL

Chloroform 1.0BRL

Chloromethane 1.0BRL

Qualifiers:   

 J              Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

BRL       Below reporting limit H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

  N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

 <        Less than Result value>             Greater than Result value

R      RPD  outside limits due to matrix

Rpt Lim  Reporting Limit
Page 11 of 17



9-Nov-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Client:

BatchID:Workorder:

Project Name:
ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

RBTC - Ft. Inn

1711209

AMEC Foster Wheeler

251057

RPT Limit QualAnalyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit

SampleType: BatchID: Analysis Date: Seq No:TestCode: 251057MBLK 11/06/2017TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Units: Prep Date:Sample ID: Client ID: Run No:ug/L 11/06/2017 356091MB-251057

7845312

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0BRL

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0BRL

Cyclohexane 2.0BRL

Dibromochloromethane 1.0BRL

Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.0BRL

Ethylbenzene 1.0BRL

Freon-113 5.0BRL

Isopropylbenzene 1.0BRL

m,p-Xylene 1.0BRL

Methyl acetate 2.0BRL

Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.0BRL

Methylcyclohexane 2.0BRL

Methylene chloride 5.0BRL

o-Xylene 1.0BRL

Styrene 1.0BRL

Tetrachloroethene 1.0BRL

Toluene 1.0BRL

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.0BRL

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 2.0BRL

Trichloroethene 1.0BRL

Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0BRL

Vinyl chloride 1.0BRL

  Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 047.81 50.00 95.6 70 130

  Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 052.02 50.00 104 70 130

  Surr: Toluene-d8 048.44 50.00 96.9 70 130

Qualifiers:   

 J              Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

BRL       Below reporting limit H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

  N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

 <        Less than Result value>             Greater than Result value

R      RPD  outside limits due to matrix

Rpt Lim  Reporting Limit
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9-Nov-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Client:

BatchID:Workorder:

Project Name:
ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

RBTC - Ft. Inn

1711209

AMEC Foster Wheeler

251057

RPT Limit QualAnalyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit

SampleType: BatchID: Analysis Date: Seq No:TestCode: 251057LCS 11/06/2017TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Units: Prep Date:Sample ID: Client ID: Run No:ug/L 11/06/2017 356091LCS-251057

7845314

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.023.76 20.00 119 70 130

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.017.81 20.00 89.0 70 130

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.020.92 20.00 105 70 130

1,1-Dichloroethane 1.020.79 20.00 104 70 130

1,1-Dichloroethene 2.021.85 20.00 109 60 140

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.021.73 20.00 109 70 130

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1.022.75 20.00 114 70 130

1,2-Dibromoethane 1.019.84 20.00 99.2 70 130

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.019.40 20.00 97.0 70 130

1,2-Dichloroethane 1.023.30 20.00 116 70 130

1,2-Dichloropropane 1.019.33 20.00 96.6 70 130

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.018.61 20.00 93.0 70 130

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.018.77 20.00 93.8 70 130

Benzene 1.019.73 20.00 98.6 70 130

Bromodichloromethane 1.020.65 20.00 103 70 130

Bromoform 1.021.21 20.00 106 70 130

Carbon tetrachloride 2.023.65 20.00 118 70 130

Chlorobenzene 1.019.41 20.00 97.0 70 130

Chloroform 1.021.40 20.00 107 70 130

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.019.16 20.00 95.8 70 130

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.021.11 20.00 106 70 130

Dibromochloromethane 1.020.79 20.00 104 70 130

Ethylbenzene 1.019.39 20.00 97.0 70 130

Isopropylbenzene 1.016.38 20.00 81.9 70 130

m,p-Xylene 1.040.88 40.00 102 70 130

Methylene chloride 5.022.07 20.00 110 70 130

o-Xylene 1.020.83 20.00 104 70 130

Qualifiers:   

 J              Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

BRL       Below reporting limit H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

  N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

 <        Less than Result value>             Greater than Result value

R      RPD  outside limits due to matrix

Rpt Lim  Reporting Limit
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9-Nov-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Client:

BatchID:Workorder:

Project Name:
ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

RBTC - Ft. Inn

1711209

AMEC Foster Wheeler

251057

RPT Limit QualAnalyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit

SampleType: BatchID: Analysis Date: Seq No:TestCode: 251057LCS 11/06/2017TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Units: Prep Date:Sample ID: Client ID: Run No:ug/L 11/06/2017 356091LCS-251057

7845314

Styrene 1.023.61 20.00 118 70 130

Tetrachloroethene 1.019.42 20.00 97.1 70 130

Toluene 1.018.85 20.00 94.2 70 130

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.020.07 20.00 100 70 130

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 2.021.02 20.00 105 70 130

Trichloroethene 1.020.61 20.00 103 70 130

Vinyl chloride 1.022.50 20.00 112 70 130

  Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 053.38 50.00 107 70 130

  Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 051.04 50.00 102 70 130

  Surr: Toluene-d8 047.71 50.00 95.4 70 130

RPT Limit QualAnalyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit

SampleType: BatchID: Analysis Date: Seq No:TestCode: 251057MS 11/06/2017TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Units: Prep Date:Sample ID: Client ID: Run No:ug/L 11/06/2017 3560911711040-003AMS

7845319

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.030.58 20.00 153 67.9 140 S

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.018.58 20.00 92.9 66.4 132

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.024.60 20.00 123 71.6 134

1,1-Dichloroethane 1.026.05 20.00 130 62.5 135

1,1-Dichloroethene 2.028.37 20.00 142 65.7 143

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.019.20 20.00 96.0 57.6 133

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1.019.49 20.00 97.4 55.8 134

1,2-Dibromoethane 1.021.84 20.00 109 75.9 131

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.020.60 20.00 103 67.3 128

1,2-Dichloroethane 1.026.34 20.00 132 67 133

1,2-Dichloropropane 1.021.88 20.00 109 70 128

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.019.83 20.00 99.2 68.3 125

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.019.64 20.00 98.2 68.4 126

Qualifiers:   

 J              Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

BRL       Below reporting limit H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

  N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

 <        Less than Result value>             Greater than Result value

R      RPD  outside limits due to matrix

Rpt Lim  Reporting Limit
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9-Nov-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Client:

BatchID:Workorder:

Project Name:
ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

RBTC - Ft. Inn

1711209

AMEC Foster Wheeler

251057

RPT Limit QualAnalyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit

SampleType: BatchID: Analysis Date: Seq No:TestCode: 251057MS 11/06/2017TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Units: Prep Date:Sample ID: Client ID: Run No:ug/L 11/06/2017 3560911711040-003AMS

7845319

Benzene 1.024.01 20.00 120 66.1 137

Bromodichloromethane 1.025.60 20.00 128 70.7 132

Bromoform 1.021.91 20.00 110 56.9 134

Carbon tetrachloride 2.029.21 20.00 146 73.9 147

Chlorobenzene 1.022.18 20.00 111 70.9 132

Chloroform 1.026.09 20.00 130 68.3 134

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.023.06 20.00 115 66.1 132

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.023.48 20.00 117 62.6 132

Dibromochloromethane 1.022.81 20.00 114 60.3 143

Ethylbenzene 1.022.07 20.00 110 74 134

Isopropylbenzene 1.018.97 20.00 94.8 65.2 125

m,p-Xylene 1.046.08 40.00 115 73.8 136

Methylene chloride 5.026.69 20.00 133 64.4 133 S

o-Xylene 1.022.79 20.00 114 71.6 135

Styrene 1.026.26 20.00 131 73.8 137

Tetrachloroethene 1.023.15 20.00 116 66.1 136

Toluene 1.024.66 20.00 123 63.8 141

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.024.65 20.00 123 63.1 136

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 2.024.90 20.00 124 60 133

Trichloroethene 1.023.65 20.00 118 70.6 128

Vinyl chloride 1.032.23 20.00 161 60.8 143 S

  Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 052.65 50.00 105 70 130

  Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 054.79 50.00 110 70 130

  Surr: Toluene-d8 051.08 50.00 102 70 130

Qualifiers:   

 J              Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

BRL       Below reporting limit H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

  N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

 <        Less than Result value>             Greater than Result value

R      RPD  outside limits due to matrix

Rpt Lim  Reporting Limit
Page 15 of 17



9-Nov-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Client:

BatchID:Workorder:

Project Name:
ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

RBTC - Ft. Inn

1711209

AMEC Foster Wheeler

251057

RPT Limit QualAnalyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit

SampleType: BatchID: Analysis Date: Seq No:TestCode: 251057MSD 11/06/2017TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Units: Prep Date:Sample ID: Client ID: Run No:ug/L 11/06/2017 3560911711040-003AMSD

7845321

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.030.99 2020.00 155 67.9 140 30.58 S1.33

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.018.86 2020.00 94.3 66.4 132 18.58 1.50

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.024.65 2020.00 123 71.6 134 24.60 0.203

1,1-Dichloroethane 1.025.30 2020.00 126 62.5 135 26.05 2.92

1,1-Dichloroethene 2.027.56 17.720.00 138 65.7 143 28.37 2.90

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.021.45 2920.00 107 57.6 133 19.20 11.1

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1.020.87 2120.00 104 55.8 134 19.49 6.84

1,2-Dibromoethane 1.021.43 2020.00 107 75.9 131 21.84 1.90

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.020.69 2020.00 103 67.3 128 20.60 0.436

1,2-Dichloroethane 1.027.87 2020.00 139 67 133 26.34 S5.64

1,2-Dichloropropane 1.022.00 2020.00 110 70 128 21.88 0.547

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.020.57 2020.00 103 68.3 125 19.83 3.66

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.020.28 2020.00 101 68.4 126 19.64 3.21

Benzene 1.024.33 2020.00 122 66.1 137 24.01 1.32

Bromodichloromethane 1.025.55 2020.00 128 70.7 132 25.60 0.196

Bromoform 1.022.60 2020.00 113 56.9 134 21.91 3.10

Carbon tetrachloride 2.030.24 2020.00 151 73.9 147 29.21 S3.47

Chlorobenzene 1.021.95 2020.00 110 70.9 132 22.18 1.04

Chloroform 1.026.00 2020.00 130 68.3 134 26.09 0.346

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.022.64 2020.00 113 66.1 132 23.06 1.84

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.022.97 2020.00 115 62.6 132 23.48 2.20

Dibromochloromethane 1.024.12 2020.00 121 60.3 143 22.81 5.58

Ethylbenzene 1.022.29 2020.00 111 74 134 22.07 0.992

Isopropylbenzene 1.019.19 2020.00 96.0 65.2 125 18.97 1.15

m,p-Xylene 1.045.73 2040.00 114 73.8 136 46.08 0.762

Methylene chloride 5.026.07 2020.00 130 64.4 133 26.69 2.35

o-Xylene 1.022.28 2020.00 111 71.6 135 22.79 2.26

Qualifiers:   

 J              Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

BRL       Below reporting limit H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

  N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

 <        Less than Result value>             Greater than Result value

R      RPD  outside limits due to matrix

Rpt Lim  Reporting Limit
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9-Nov-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Client:

BatchID:Workorder:

Project Name:
ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

RBTC - Ft. Inn

1711209

AMEC Foster Wheeler

251057

RPT Limit QualAnalyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit

SampleType: BatchID: Analysis Date: Seq No:TestCode: 251057MSD 11/06/2017TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Units: Prep Date:Sample ID: Client ID: Run No:ug/L 11/06/2017 3560911711040-003AMSD

7845321

Styrene 1.025.07 2020.00 125 73.8 137 26.26 4.64

Tetrachloroethene 1.023.46 2020.00 117 66.1 136 23.15 1.33

Toluene 1.024.77 2020.00 124 63.8 141 24.66 0.445

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.024.28 2020.00 121 63.1 136 24.65 1.51

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 2.024.98 2020.00 125 60 133 24.90 0.321

Trichloroethene 1.024.90 2020.00 124 70.6 128 23.65 5.15

Vinyl chloride 1.031.84 20.120.00 159 60.8 143 32.23 S1.22

  Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 053.23 050.00 106 70 130 52.65 0

  Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 055.37 050.00 111 70 130 54.79 0

  Surr: Toluene-d8 051.79 050.00 104 70 130 51.08 0

Qualifiers:   

 J              Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

BRL       Below reporting limit H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

  N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

 <        Less than Result value>             Greater than Result value

R      RPD  outside limits due to matrix

Rpt Lim  Reporting Limit
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